



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

THE SAMUEL J. HEYMAN 1981 CONTINUING TRUST FOR LAZARUS S. HEYMAN; THE SAMUEL J. HEYMAN 1981 CONTINUING TRUST FOR ELEANOR S. HEYMAN; THE SAMUEL J. HEYMAN 1981 CONTINUING TRUST FOR JENNIFER L. HEYMAN; THE SAMUEL J. HEYMAN 1981 CONTINUING TRUST FOR ELIZABETH D. HEYMAN; THE LAZARUS S. HEYMAN AGE 50 TRUST FOR ASSETS APPOINTED UNDER WILL OF LAZARUS S. HEYMAN; THE ELEANOR S. HEYMAN AGE 50 TRUST FOR ASSETS APPOINTED UNDER WILL OF LAZARUS S. HEYMAN; THE JENNIFER L. HEYMAN AGE 50 TRUST FOR ASSETS APPOINTED UNDER WILL OF LAZARUS S. HEYMAN; THE ELIZABETH D. HEYMAN AGE 50 TRUST FOR ASSETS APPOINTED UNDER WILL OF LAZARUS S. HEYMAN; THE HORIZON HOLDINGS RESIDUAL TRUST; RFH INVESTMENT HOLDINGS LLC; THE 2013 SAMUEL J. HEYMAN 1981 CONTINUING TRUST FOR LAZARUS S. HEYMAN; THE 2013 SAMUEL J. HEYMAN 1981 CONTINUING TRUST FOR ELEANOR HEYMAN PROPP; THE 2013 SAMUEL J. HEYMAN 1981 CONTINUING TRUST FOR JENNIFER HEYMAN MILLSTONE; THE 2013 SAMUEL J. HEYMAN 1981 CONTINUING TRUST FOR ELIZABETH HEYMAN WINTER; THE 2013 LAZARUS S. HEYMAN AGE 50 TRUST FOR ASSETS APPOINTED UNDER WILL OF LAZARUS S. HEYMAN; THE 2013 ELEANOR HEYMAN PROPP AGE 50 TRUST FOR ASSETS APPOINTED UNDER WILL OF LAZARUS S. HEYMAN; THE 2013 JENNIFER HEYMAN MILLSTONE AGE 50 TRUST FOR ASSETS APPOINTED UNDER WILL OF

No. 279, 2021

Case Below:

Superior Court of
the State of Delaware
C.A. No. N15C-10-176 EMD
CCLD

PUBLIC VERSION - FILED ON

FEBRUARY 8, 2022

LAZARUS S. HEYMAN; THE 2013
ELIZABETH HEYMAN WINTER AGE 50
TRUST FOR ASSETS APPOINTED UNDER
WILL OF LAZARUS S. HEYMAN; THE 2015
HORIZON HOLDINGS RESIDUAL TRUST
FOR LAZARUS S. HEYMAN; THE 2015
HORIZON HOLDINGS RESIDUAL TRUST
FOR ELEANOR HEYMAN PROPP; THE 2015
HORIZON HOLDINGS RESIDUAL TRUST
FOR JENNIFER HEYMAN MILLSTONE; THE
2015 HORIZON HOLDINGS RESIDUAL
TRUST FOR ELIZABETH HEYMAN WINTER;
and LINDEN PROPERTY HOLDINGS LLC,

Defendants Below,
Appellants/Cross Appellees,

v.

ASHLAND LLC; INTERNATIONAL
SPECIALTY PRODUCTS INC.; ISP
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC.; and ISP
CHEMCO LLC,

Plaintiffs Below,
Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

**ANSWERING BRIEF AND CROSS-APPEAL
OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLEES**

GIBBONS P.C.
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1015
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Tel.: (302) 518-6322
Fax: (302) 397-2050
*Attorneys for Appellees/
Cross-Appellants*

Dated: January 24, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS ON CROSS-APPEAL	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS	10
A. The Stock Purchase Agreement	10
B. The ACO	12
C. Ashland’s Purchase of ISP	12
1. Deal Negotiations.....	13
2. Drafting History	14
D. The Parties’ Post-SPA Conduct	16
1. The Heyman Parties’ Post-SPA Conduct	16
a. Sellers Posted Financial Guarantees for the Entire ACO.....	16
b. LPH Paid Annual Surcharges	16
c. LPH Attempted to Terminate the Entire ACO.....	17
2. Ashland’s Post-SPA Conduct	19
E. Sellers’ Breaches of the SPA	20
STATEMENT OF FACTS RELATING TO CROSS-APPEAL	21
A. Relevant SPA Provisions	21
B. Procedural History	22
ARGUMENT	24
I. READ IN CONTEXT WITH THE ENTIRE SPA, SECTION 5.19(2)(F) UNAMBIGUOUSLY ALLOCATES LIABILITY FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE ENTIRE ACO TO SELLERS.....	24

A.	Question Presented.....	24
B.	Scope of Review	24
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	24
1.	Section 2(f) Is Not Merely Procedural, And Any Procedural Requirements Contained Therein Have Substantive Consequences.....	25
2.	The Heyman Parties’ Request That The Court Read Section 2(e) In Isolation Directly Contravenes Delaware’s Rules of Contract Interpretation.....	28
a.	When Read in Context, Only Ashland’s Interpretation is Reasonable.	30
b.	Sellers’ Interpretation Leads To An Absurd Result.	31
c.	Sellers’ Claimed Support is Unavailing.	33
3.	The Superior Court Did Not Need Any Background Facts to Support Its Finding That The SPA Unambiguously Allocated All ACO Compliance To Sellers.....	34
II.	THE EXTRINSIC EVIDENCE RESOLVES ANY AMBIGUITY IN FAVOR OF ASHLAND.	37
A.	Question Presented.....	37
B.	Scope of Review	37
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	37
1.	The Drafting History Confirms That Sellers’ Attempts to Limit Their Liability To On-Site Were Repeatedly Rejected.....	38
2.	The Heyman Parties’ Post-SPA Conduct Was Consistent With The Understanding That They Were Responsible For The Entire ACO.	40
3.	Ashland’s Conduct Was Consistent With the Understanding That It Was Not Liable for the ACO.....	42
4.	Sellers’ Privileged Communications Are Irrelevant.....	46

III.	THE SUPERIOR COURT PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT SELLERS’ BREACHES ENTITLE ASHLAND TO INDEMNITY.	48
A.	Question Presented.....	48
B.	Scope of Review	48
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	48
	ARGUMENT ON CROSS APPEAL	52
I.	UNDER DELAWARE LAW AND THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE SPA, ASHLAND IS ENTITLED TO ITS ATTORNEYS’ FEES.....	52
A.	Question Presented.....	52
B.	Scope of Review	52
C.	Merits	52
II.	THE SUPERIOR COURT’S DENIAL OF ASHLAND’S CLAIM FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES CONSTITUTED REVERSIBLE ERROR.	57
A.	Question Presented.....	57
B.	Scope of Review	57
C.	Merits	58
	1. The Superior Court’s Ruling Conflicts With Supreme Court Precedent.....	58
	2. The Superior Court Erred In Applying <i>TranSched</i>	60
	a. <i>TranSched</i> Is Factually Distinguishable.....	60
	b. <i>TranSched</i> Was Decided After the SPA Was Executed and, Therefore, Cannot Inform the Parties’ Intent.	61
	c. <i>TranSched</i> ’s Presumption Against First-Party Attorneys’ Fees is Contrary to Delaware Law.	62
	CONCLUSION.....	66

Memorandum Opinion, dated November 10, 2020EXHIBIT A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Activision Blizzard, Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 124 A.3d 1025 (Del. Ch. 2015)	28
<i>In re Adoption of N.J.A.C. 7:26B</i> , 608 A.2d 288 (N.J. 1992)	25
<i>Akorn, Inc. v. Fresenius Kabi AG</i> , 2018 WL 4719347 (Del. Ch. Oct. 1, 2018), aff'd, 198 A.3d 724 (Del. 2018)	50
<i>Alki Partners, LP v. DB Fund Servs., LLC</i> , 209 Cal. Rptr. 3d 151 (Ct. App. 2016)	54
<i>Andersen v. State, Dep't of Admin. Servs.</i> , 612 A.2d 157 (Del. 1992)	46
<i>Artesian Water Co. v. State, Dep't of Highways & Transp.</i> , 330 A.2d 441 (Del. 1974)	37
<i>Bainbridge St. Elmo Bethesda Apartments, LLC v. White Flint Express Realty Grp. Ltd. P'ship, LLLP</i> , 164 A.3d 978 (Md. 2017)	60, 61
<i>Balshe LLC v. Ross</i> , 625 Fed. Appx. 770 (7th Cir. 2015).....	54
<i>Bathla v. 913 Mkt., LLC</i> , 200 A.3d 754 (Del. 2018)	24, 48, 52
<i>BLGH Holdings LLC v. enXco LFG Holding, LLC</i> , 41 A.3d 410 (Del. 2012)	24
<i>Matter of Cadgene Family P'ship</i> , 669 A.2d 239 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 1995)	25

<i>Cobalt Operating, LLC v. James Crystal Enters., LLC</i> , 2007 WL 2142926 (Del. Ch. July 20, 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 945 A.2d 594 (Del. 2008).....	53, 56, 62
<i>Collab9, LLC v. En Pointe Techs. Sales, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 4454412 (Del. Super. Sept. 17, 2019).....	55
<i>Concord Steel, Inc. v. Wilmington Steel Processing Co.</i> , 2009 WL 3161643 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 7 A.3d 486 (Del. 2010).....	53, 62
<i>CSI Inv. Partners II, L.P. v. Cendant Corp.</i> , 507 F. Supp. 2d 384 (S.D.N.Y. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 328 Fed. App'x 56 (2d Cir. 2009).....	54
<i>DCV Holdings, Inc. v. ConAgra, Inc.</i> , 889 A.2d 954 (Del. 2005).....	29
<i>Delle Donne & Assocs., LLP v. Millar Elevator Serv. Co.</i> , 840 A.2d 1244 (Del. 2004).....	55, 56, 58, 61
<i>Dominion Retail, Inc. v. Rogers</i> , 2013 WL 1149911 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 30, 2013), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2013 WL 1149928 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 19, 2013).	54
<i>Dream Theater, Inc. v. Dream Theater</i> , 21 Cal. Rptr. 3d 322 (2004), <i>as modified on denial of reh'g</i> (Dec. 28, 2004).....	55
<i>E*Trade Fin. Corp. v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 374 Fed. App'x 119 (2d Cir. 2010).....	54
<i>Eagle Indus., Inc. v. DeVilbiss Health Care, Inc.</i> , 702 A.2d 1228 (Del. 1997).....	34
<i>Ellington v. Hayward Baker, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 1003139 (D.S.C. Feb. 28, 2019).....	55
<i>Emmons v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 697 A.2d 742 (Del. 1997).....	39

<i>Exelon Generation Acquisitions, LLC v. Deere & Co.</i> , 176 A.3d 1262 (Del. 2017)	61
<i>Fla. Chem. Co., LLC v. Flotek Indus., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 3630298 (Del. Ch. Aug. 17, 2021)	27
<i>Great Hill Equity Partners IV, LP v. SIG Growth Equity Fund I, LLLP</i> , 2020 WL 7861336 (Del. Ch. Dec. 31, 2020), <i>aff'd</i> 2021 WL 5993508 (Del. Dec. 20, 2021)	55
<i>Green Plains Renewable Energy Inc. v. Ethanol Holding Co., LLC</i> , 2016 WL 5399699 (Del. Super. Aug. 19, 2016)	27
<i>Henkel Corp. v. Innovative Brands Holdings, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 396245 (Del. Ch. Jan. 31, 2013).....	56
<i>Klair v. Reese</i> , 531 A.2d 219 (Del. 1987)	63
<i>LaPoint v. AmerisourceBergen</i> , 970 A.2d 185 (Del. 2009)	62
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Am. Legacy Found.</i> , 903 A.2d 728 (Del. 2006)	52
<i>Medicalgorithmics S.A. v. AMI Monitoring, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 4401038 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2016)	56
<i>Nasdi Holdings, LLC v. N. Am. Leasing, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 1865747 (Del. Ch. Apr. 13, 2020).....	64
<i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> , 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010)	40
<i>Norwest Fin., Inc. v. Fernandez</i> , 121 F. Supp. 2d 258 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	54
<i>Nova Research, Inc. v. Penske Truck Leasing Co.</i> , 952 A.2d 275 (Md. 2008)	60, 61
<i>Nw. Nat'l Ins. Co. v. Esmark, Inc.</i> , 672 A.2d 41 (Del. 1996)	39

<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010)	29, 33
<i>Pike Creek Chiropractic Ctr., P.A. v. Robinson</i> , 637 A.2d 418 (Del. 1994)	55, 56, 58, 61
<i>Radiant Sys., Inc. v. Am. Scheduling, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 2583266 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 7, 2006)	54
<i>Ringler v. Paintin</i> , 1980 WL 332988 (Del. Super. July 24, 1980).....	62
<i>Scion Breckenridge Managing Member, LLC v. ASB Allegiance Real Estate Fund</i> , 68 A.3d 665 (Del. 2013)	52, 62
<i>SIGA Techs., Inc. v. PharmAthene, Inc.</i> , 67 A.3d 330 (Del. 2013)	53, 57, 62
<i>Sonitrol Holding Co. v. Marceau Investissements</i> , 607 A.2d 1177 (Del.1992).....	29
<i>Stonewall Ins. Co. v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 996 A.2d 1254 (Del. 2010)	28
<i>Sunline Commercial Carriers, Inc. v. CITGO Petroleum Corp.</i> , 206 A.3d 836 (Del. 2019)	37
<i>Textron Inc. v. Acument Glob. Techs., Inc.</i> , 108 A.3d 1208 (Del. 2015)	28
<i>Trainum v. Rockwell Collins, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 2229120 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 23, 2018)	55
<i>TranSched Sys. Ltd. v. Versyss Transit Solutions, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 1415466 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 29, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trodale Holdings LLC v. Bristol Healthcare Invs., L.P.</i> , 2017 WL 5905574 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2017).....	55
<i>United Rentals, Inc. v. RAM Holdings, Inc.</i> , 937 A.2d 810 (Del. Ch. 2007)	46

<i>Urduan v. WR Capital Partners, LLC</i> , 244 A.3d 668 (Del. 2020)	38
---	----

<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006)	34
---	----

Statutes

N.J.S.A. § 13:1K-6.....	25
-------------------------	----

N.J.S.A. §13:1K-8.....	25
------------------------	----

N.J. Stat. Ann. §58:10-23.11.....	32
-----------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979)	27
---	----

CORBIN ON CONTRACTS (Kaufman Supp. 1984) §570.....	28
--	----

Maxwell Terhar, <i>American v. British Rule: The Impact of James G. Davis Construction Corp. v. HRGM Corp. on Fee-Shifting Provisions in the Maryland and D.C. Area</i> , 8 Am. U. Bus. L. Rev. 67 (2019).....	64
--	----

N.J.A.C. §-5.2(a)2.iii.....	15
-----------------------------	----

N.J.A.C. §7:26C-2.3(a)5	15
-------------------------------	----

N.J.A.C. §7:26C-5.9.....	17
--------------------------	----

N.J.A.C. §-7:26C-7.10(a)2.....	15
--------------------------------	----

N.J.A.C. §7:26E-1.8.....	25
--------------------------	----

11 Williston on Contracts § 32:14 (4th ed.).....	37
--	----

Rules

Supr. Ct. Rule 14(b)(vi)(A)(3).....	48
